e) 	� Depreciation and amortisation are non-cash

items not included in the entity budget.

f) 	� Administration expenses are 37% lower than

budget due to cost savings.

g) 	� Rental cost variance is as a result of lease

smoothing accounting concept. EWSETA head

office moved into a new office space in the

currect financial year.

h) 	� Mandatory grant expenditure is 10% above

budget due to more levy payers that qualified

and were approved for mandatory grants in the

current financial year.

i) 	� Discretionary grant expenditure is 12% lower

than budget. This is due to a number of projects

which commenced in the later part of the year,

therefore no expenditure was incurred at year

end.

j) 	� Special project expenses are not budgeted for as

they are fully recoverable from DWS.

k) 	� The overall budget on CAPEX is 15% below

budget. This was due to deferred investment on

intangible assets.

l)	� Impairment loss is a non-cash item and was not

included in the entity’s budget. Refer to note on

Significant contracts for details of the impairment

loss.

31. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Amount
previously

reported Priod period error
Reclassification

error Restated amount
Statement of Financial Position
Receivables from Exchange transactions 4 270 (1 000) 3 270
Receivables from Non-exchange transactions 9 366 300 571 309 937
Payables from exchange transactions (5 258) (479) (5 737)
Payables from non-exchange transactions (99 697) 6 460 (93 237)
Provisions (139 262) 110 533 (28 729)
Net assets (Discretionary grant reserve) (120 380) (416 085) (536 465)
Statement of Financial Performance
Exchange Revenue (106) - (106)
Mandatory grant and project expenses 219 842 (3 938) 215 904
Administration expenses 29 756 443 30 199
Employee costs 25 632 3 25 635
Impairment loss 83 964 1 000 84 964
Deficit for the year (134 836) 2 492 (132 344)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1 / 2 2

141

PART E
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

P a r t n e r s h i p s  f o r  a  S u s t a i n a b l e  T o m o r r o w

Statement of Financial Position
During the current period, EWSETA obtained

information that confirmed the value of previous

transactions related to one of the significant project.

This information should have been available in

previous periods to ensure accurate accounting for

the transactions, but it was not available at the time.

Upon obtaining the information in the current period

and the application of management’s judgement to